

Anand

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.1515 OF 2012**

Shekhar Rangarao Shelke .Petitioner

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & anr. .Respondents

Mr.K.S.Bapat i/b. M/s. Desai & Desai  
Associates, Advocate, for the Petitioner  
Mr.V.B.Konde-Deshmukh, APP, for the Respondent  
No.1 - State  
Mr.M.S.Topkar, Advocate, for the Respondent  
No.2

**CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.**

**DATE : 2ND JULY, 2014**

**P.C.**

. Heard. Arguable questions are raised.

2. Rule. The respondents waive service through their respective counsel. Hearing is expedited.

3. There shall be interim relief in terms of prayer clause (B) qua the petitioner.

**(REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.)**